

No. 14-41127

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;  
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;  
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES  
AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants

*(See inside cover for continuation of caption)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

KENNETH MAGIDSON  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of Texas

JOHN ALBERT SMITH, III  
Office of the U.S. Attorney  
800 Shoreline Blvd., Ste. 500  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

VANITA GUPTA  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
ERIN H. FLYNN  
CHRISTINE A. MONTA  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-2195

---

---

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants

---

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants

---

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</b>	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Section 2 Of The VRA</i> .....	2
2. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	3
3. <i>Proceedings Below</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I     THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT SB14 HAS A PROHIBITED DISCRIMINATORY RESULT .....	12
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	12
B. <i>Section 2 Requires A Fact-Based, Totality-Of-              Circumstances Analysis</i> .....	12
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding              That SB14 Has A Prohibited Discriminatory Result</i> .....	18
1. <i>Minority Voters Disproportionately Lack                  Qualifying ID</i> .....	19
2. <i>The Burdens Of Obtaining Qualifying ID                  Bear More Heavily On Minority Voters And                  Are Not Offset By Mitigating Measures</i> .....	24

	<b>PAGE</b>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><i>a.</i>    <i>The Burdens Of Obtaining An EIC Are Significant And Bear More Heavily On African Americans And Hispanics .....</i> 25</li>   <li><i>b.</i>    <i>Purported Mitigating Measures Such As SB14's Disability-Based Exemption And Alternatives To Casting A Regular, In-Person Ballot Do Not Offset SB14's Racial Impact .....</i> 29</li>   <li>3.    <i>SB14 Interacts With Social And Historical Conditions To Cause A Discriminatory Result .....</i> 33</li>   <li>4.    <i>Crawford Does Not Preclude Section 2 Liability.....</i> 36</li> </ul>	
<p>II    THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT SB14 WAS ENACTED WITH DISCRIMINATORY INTENT .....</p>	38
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A.    <i>Standard Of Review .....</i> 38</li>   <li>B.    <i>The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That SB14 Was Enacted For A Discriminatory Purpose .....</i> 39</li> </ul>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1.    <i>The Record Amply Supports The District Court's Findings.....</i> 41</li>   <li>2.    <i>Texas Has Provided No Basis For Disturbing The District Court's Discriminatory Intent Finding.....</i> 48</li> </ul>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li><i>a.</i>    <i>Arlington Heights Required The District Court To Consider Plaintiffs' Circumstantial Evidence .....</i> 48</li>   <li><i>b.</i>    <i>This Court Must Reject Texas's Invitation To Reweigh The Evidence .....</i> 52</li> </ul>	

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMANENTLY ENJOINING TEXAS FROM ENFORCING SB14'S PHOTO-ID PROVISIONS .....	60
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	60
B. <i>The Court's Permanent And Final Injunction Is Not An Abuse Of Discretion</i> .....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	16
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987) .....	57
<i>Conley v. Board of Trs.</i> , 707 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 50
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	36-37
<i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	57
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014), cert. pending, No. 14-803 (filed Jan. 7, 2015).....	16
<i>Garza v. County of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Glass v. Petro-Tex Chem. Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), aff'd on other grounds, <i>sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	16-17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	40, 58, 62
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	57
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir.), mandate stayed pending the filing of a cert. petition, 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014), cert. pending, No. 14-780 (filed Dec. 30, 2014).....	16-17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i>	
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	50
<i>LULAC #4552 v. Roscoe Independ. Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 56
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	16-17, 55
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) .....	15
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio State Conf. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, No. 14-3877 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014).....	16-17
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of the City Comm'rs</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	16-17
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 5:11-cv-360 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012) .....	56
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	14
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	39-40, 42
<i>Price v. Austin Independ. Sch. Dist.</i> , 945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	38, 48, 59
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	2-3, 7
<i>Smith v. Salt River Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	50

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), superseded as moot, 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013) .....	7
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013) .....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 38
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 594 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	62
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	41, 49
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. Westwego</i> , 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	61
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	48
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
 Voting Rights Act (VRA) of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
52 U.S.C. 10301.....	1, 3
52 U.S.C. 10301(a).....	3, 13, 17
52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....	12-13
52 U.S.C. 10302.....	2, 40

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
52 U.S.C. 10302(a) .....	61
52 U.S.C. 10302(c) .....	61
52 U.S.C. 10304(a) .....	7
52 U.S.C. 10308(d).....	3
52 U.S.C. 10308(f).....	1
52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(1) .....	3
 28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	 2
 28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	 1
 28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	 1
 Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521A.001(f) (West 2013).....	 18
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	3, 13, 16-17
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
 <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	 13
 National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Voter ID Requirements/Voter ID Laws</i> , State-by-State Details of In-Effect Voter ID Requirements (Oct. 31, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ohtqwxc">http://tinyurl.com/ohtqwxc</a> .....	 32
 Texas Secretary of State, <i>Turnout and Voter Registration Figures</i> (1970-current), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/68pz4x">http://tinyurl.com/68pz4x</a> .....	 8
